representatives from the NCIP-CAR and the Bakun Indigenous Tribes Organization physically
implemented a forced shutdown of Hedcor’s Lower Labay, Lon-oy, and FLS hydropower plant facilities
in Bakun citing instructions of the NCIP Regional Office in relation to the CDO.

AboitizPower believes that this is in breach of the standing Status Quo Ante Order issued by the
Regional Trial Court of Bugulas, following mutual commitment between Hedcor and the Bakun LGU
to maintain uninterrupted operations of the plants. In the interest of the safety of its employees,
Hedcor decided to close its Lower Labay, Lon-oy, and FLS hydropower plant facilities until further
notice.

On July 1, 2021, the DOE sent another letter to Hedcor directing it to reconnect to the grid as soon as
possible to ensure reliable and stable electric power supply especially since the Luzon grid is
experiencing Yellow and Red Alert status.

AboitizPower and Hedcor are consulting relevant stakeholders and advisors to determine and take
the appropriate next steps.

20

CAPITALIZATION
The following presents a summary of the short-term debts, long-term debts, and capitalization of the
AEV Group as of March 31, 2021, and as adjusted to reflect the issue of the Bonds:

As of
March 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

As adjusted for
 a ₱5 billion

 issue
(Unaudited)

As adjusted for
a ₱10 billion

 issue

(Unaudited)

 (in ₱ millions) (in ₱ millions) (in ₱ millions)

Short-term debt
Short-term bank loans 32,020   32,020   32,020

Current portions of:

 Long-term debt 21,222   21,222   21,222

 Lease liabilities 7,446   7,446   7,446

Total short-term debts 60,688   60,688   60,688

Long-term debts – net of current portion
Non-current portions of:

Long-term debt 245,473   245,473   245,473

Lease liabilities 30,989   30,989   30,989

The issue of the Third Tranche Bonds —   4,925   9,861

Total long-term debts 276,462   281,387   286,323

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent

187,146   187,146   187,146

Non-controlling interests 40,963   40,963  40,963

Total Equity 228,109   228,109   228,109

Total Capitalization 565,259   570,184   575,120

21

SUMMARY OF THE OFFER

This Offer Supplement and Offer relates to the Bonds with a principal amount of Five Billion Pesos
(₱5,000,000,000) plus an oversubscription option of Five Billion Pesos (₱5,000,000,000). The following
summary of the offer does not purport to be complete and is taken from, and is qualified in its entirety
by, the remainder of this Offer Supplement. The Bonds form part of AEV’s ₱30,000,000,000 Debt
Securities Program.

Issuer : Aboitiz Equity Ventures Inc.

Joint Issue Managers, Joint
Lead Underwriters and Joint
Bookrunners

: BDO Capital & Investment Corporation (“BDO Capital”)